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FY09 FY10 FY11 FY12 FY13 FY14 FY15 FY16 FY17 FY18 FY19 FY20 FY21
AC 70.0% 74.2% 76.7% 80.3% 85.2% 81.1% 80.3% 84.0% 82.3% 81.0% 82.1% 79.9% 81.0%
ARNG 24.4% 17.4% 17.6% 16.3% 10.8% 15.9% 15.0% 12.9% 14.8% 13.3% 15.0% 17.0% 16.2%
USAR 5.5% 8.4% 5.6% 3.4% 4.1% 3.0% 4.7% 3.1% 2.9% 5.7% 2.9% 3.0% 2.8%
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Does not include RDTE 

Army Reserve is not funded to remain part of the operational force. 
•  Pre 9/11 Funding (1991 to 2001): USAR averaged < 6% of the P-1R submission while serving in a strategic role.  
•  Post 9/11 Funding (2001 to 2015): USAR averaged < 4.1% of P-1R submission, despite converting from a strategic 

reserve to an operational force in 2008.  Enacted = avg < 5.2%; Executed = avg < 3.2% 
•  Conversion to Operational Force (2008): Completed with supplemental and OCO funding.  Base budget needs 

adjusting to account for an Operational Army Reserve. 
•  Required Funding: > 10% of base budget procurement funding is required to sustain an Operational Army Reserve 

which is compatible and integrated with Total Army and Joint Forces. 

Army Reserve Equipment Funding Trends 
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Army Reserve Equipment Funding Trends 
(Base Budget) 

2001-2016: P1 & P1-R Data from Comptroller; 2017-2021: FDIIS bespom 1721 PF 1.0 
DOI: 2015/04/10 
*FY18: $454M (54%) of $836M is programmed for Buy-Out of CH-47F.  When excluding CH-47F Final Buy, FY18 = 2.4%. 
 
 
	
  

Does not include RDTE 
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Army Reserve requires a  
Dedicated & Sustained  

Funding Rate > 10% 

* 

•  Pre 9/11 Funding (1991 to 2001): USAR averaged < 6% of the P-1R submission while serving in a strategic role.  
•  Post 9/11 Funding (2001 to 2015): USAR averaged < 4.1% of P-1R submission, despite converting from a strategic 

reserve to an operational force in 2008.  Enacted = avg < 5.2%; Executed = avg < 3.2% 
•  Conversion to Operational Force (2008): Completed with supplemental and OCO funding.  Base budget needs 

adjusting to account for an Operational Army Reserve. 
•  Required Funding: > 10% of base budget procurement funding is required to sustain an Operational Army Reserve 

which is compatible and integrated with Total Army and Joint Forces. 

Army Reserve is not funded to remain part of the operational force. 

Post 9/11 

Pre 9/11 



FY09 FY10 FY11 FY12 FY13 FY14 FY15 FY16 FY17 FY18 FY19 FY20 FY21 
USAR 7.2% 18.4% 14.2% 9.6% 5.6% 8.5% 6.8% 7.9% 6.3% 5.1% 5.1% 5.2% 5.4% 
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FDIIS Two Position Export FY 09-14: PB 11 Lock - PB 16 Lock; FY 15-21: bespom 1721 PF 1.0 
APPN: OPA Only; Base Dollars Only 
DOI: 2015/04/14 
	
  

Other Procurement Army (OPA) – Base Budget 
	
  

Army Reserve is not funded to remain part of the operational force. 
•  Army Reserve is the least funded, least equipped, and least modern Army component. 
•  Enabler programs do not compete well for funding.  As a result, many enabler programs are funded at minimum 

sustainment rates (MSR) creating wide modernization gaps and diminishes logistical capacity. 
•  Army Reserve is forced to retain older and less capable equipment longer without depot maintenance funding to support 

life-cycle extension. 
•  Risks critical enabler capabilities resident to the Army Reserve.  Example: Theater Opening and Sustaining capacity is 

reduced.  Army Reserve owns >92% of EAB Bulk Petroleum capability without investments in modernization.  

Army Reserve Equipment Funding Trends 
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FDIIS Two Position Export FY 09-14: PB 11 Lock - PB 16 Lock; FY 15-21: bespom 1721 PF 1.0 
APPN: OPA Only; Base Dollars Only 
DOI: 2015/04/14 

OPA Distribution FY09-21 
Army Reserve Equipment Funding Trends 

Army Reserve is not funded to remain part of the operational force. 

“Tiered Procurement” Process 

Equipment Requirements filled 
with older less capable 

substitutes cascaded from 
Active Army 
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FDIIS pbLock Positions FY11-FY16; & bespom1721 BF2.0 
Base $$ 
APPN: OPA 

FY09	
   FY10	
   FY11	
   FY12	
   FY13	
   FY14	
   FY15	
   FY16	
   FY17	
   FY18	
   FY19	
   FY20	
   FY21	
  
AC	
   $4.9	
   $0.0	
   $18.1	
   $0.0	
   $3.6	
   $0.0	
   $0.0	
   $0.0	
   $0.0	
   $0.0	
   $0.0	
   $0.0	
   $0.0	
  

ARNG	
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   $0.0	
   $0.0	
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   $0.0	
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   $0.0	
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TRUCK, TRACTOR, LINE HAUL, M915 

Contract Allowed to Expire in 
Dec ’14 

Without filling AR programmed 
requirements 

•  Contract ended early without filling AR requirements.  
•  40% of AR requirement is the most modern (M915A5) model. 
•  ~250 legacy models on the divestiture list with no replacement strategy. 
•  Decision point to restart line-haul tractor program is FY19. 
•  Risks EAB Bulk Petroleum Delivery Capacity for Theater Opening/Sustainment. 

“Tiered Procurement” Process 

Army Reserve Equipment Funding Trends 
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FDIIS pbLock Positions FY11-FY16; & bespom1721 BF2.0 
Base $$ 
APPN: OPA; WCTV 

FY09	
   FY10	
   FY11	
   FY12	
   FY13	
   FY14	
   FY15	
   FY16	
   FY17	
   FY18	
   FY19	
   FY20	
   FY21	
  
AC	
   $10.0	
   $0.0	
   $0.0	
   $0.0	
   $0.0	
   $2.0	
   $39.4	
   $33.5	
   $85.5	
   $36.8	
   $27.6	
   $23.6	
   $72.0	
  

ARNG	
   $0.0	
   $0.0	
   $0.0	
   $0.0	
   $0.0	
   $0.0	
   $0.0	
   $0.0	
   $0.0	
   $37.3	
   $73.0	
   $83.3	
   $50.0	
  

USAR	
   $0.0	
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   $0.0	
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   $67.6	
   $78.3	
   $50.0	
  

$0.0	
  

$10.0	
  

$20.0	
  

$30.0	
  

$40.0	
  

$50.0	
  

$60.0	
  

$70.0	
  

$80.0	
  

$90.0	
  

$$
 in

 M
ill

io
ns

 

Joint Assault Bridge  

•  AR owns 56% of MAC structure & 30% (102) of total requirement. 
•  Compo 1 will be 100% filled by FY21. 
•  Fielding is not consistent with Total Force Policy. 
•  No depot maintenance funding for AVLB; candidate for accelerated divestment. 

1 of 17 (6%) Army Reserve  
Mobility Augmentation Companies (MACs) 

will be fielded by FY21 

“Tiered Procurement” Process 

Army Reserve Equipment Funding Trends 



8	
  

FY09	
   FY10	
   FY11	
   FY12	
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FDIIS pbLock Positions FY11-FY16; & bespom1721 BF2.0 
Base $$ 
APPN: ACFT 

Army Reserve is 
consistently in the tail 
end of Procurement 
Delivery Schedules 

“Tiered Procurement” Process 

Army Reserve Equipment Funding Trends 



9	
  

FDIIS pbLock Positions FY11-FY16; & bespom1721 BF2.0 
Base $$ 
APPN: OPA 

FY09	
   FY10	
   FY11	
   FY12	
   FY13	
   FY14	
   FY15	
   FY16	
   FY17	
   FY18	
   FY19	
   FY20	
   FY21	
  
AC	
   $0	
   $0	
   $0	
  	
   $0	
  	
   $0	
  	
   $0	
   $165	
   $308	
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   $1,149	
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Joint Light Tactical Vehicle  

Army Reserve is not funded in 
POM 17-21 

Funding projected to start in FY22 

•  HMMWV Recap ended in FY10. 
•  Decision Point is in FY18 to restart HMMWV Recap program. 
•  Newest HMMWV will exceed Economic Useful Life (EUL) before restart. 
•  Fielding is not consistent with Total Force Policy. 

Army Reserve is 
consistently in the tail 
end of Procurement 
Delivery Schedules 

“Tiered Procurement” Process 

Army Reserve Equipment Funding Trends 



Joint Light Tactical Vehicle 

JLTV Extended Procurement Timeline 

Army Reserve is 
consistently in the tail 
end of Procurement 
Delivery Schedules 

Army Reserve Equipment Funding Trends 



Army	
  Reserve	
  
Depot	
  Maintenance	
  
Funding	
  Trends	
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   FY20	
  
USAR	
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SOURCE: P-1R TRANSPARENCY DATA - Dollars Requested  
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Army Reserve is not funded to remain part of the operational force. 

•  Army Reserve required sufficient funding for depot maintenance life-cycle extension programs to sustain readiness on 
cascaded legacy systems. 

•  Army Reserve was reduced by 76%, from $247M in FY12 to $59M in FY15.   
•  Depot Maintenance Funding reflects pre-9/11 funding levels when Army Reserve was fulfilling a strategic reserve role. 
•  Army Reserve inventory comprises the oldest equipment and receives the least amount of depot maintenance funding. 

76% Decline in Depot 
Maintenance Funding 
for the Army Reserve 



Source:  PROBE 
DOI: 20141021 
MDEPs included: AMAE, AMCE, AMTE, AMTV, AMWE 
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   2010	
   2011	
   2012	
   2013	
   2014	
   2015	
   2016	
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AC	
   $457.3	
  	
  $430.3	
  	
  $139.0	
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  $484.2	
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Depot Maintenance Funding Distribution	
  


